

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 19-1302

MIDWESTONE BANK,

Plaintiff / Appellee / Counterclaim Defendant / Appellee,

vs.

HEARTLAND CO-OP,

Defendant / Appellant / Counterclaim Plaintiff / Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Story County
The Honorable Angela L. Doyle

Brief of Amicus Curiae Iowa Institute for Cooperatives

Debra Hulett, AT0003665
Haley Hermanson, AT0014174
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-8045
Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com
Email: hhermanson@nyemaster.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Iowa Institute for Cooperatives

Table of Contents

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	5
Rule 6.906(4)(d) Statement of Authorship	6
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	8
I.Agricultural lenders should not be unjustly enriched by valuable grain drying and storage services that grain dealers provide prior to sale.....	8
A. Grain drying and storage services benefit and enrich agricultural lenders.....	11
B. Grain dealers incur significant cost and expense providing grain drying and storing services.	16
C. Based on industry custom and usage of trade, it would be inequitable and unjust for agricultural lenders to benefit from the grain drying and storing services at the grain dealer’s expense.....	19
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation	25
Certificate of Filing and Service	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Comm’r v. Schuyler Grain Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 649 (7th Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>F. P. Wood & Son of Elizabeth City, Inc. v. United States</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1205 (E.D.N.C. 1970).....	15
<i>Harry J. Whelchel Co. v. King</i> , 610 S.W.2d 710 (Tenn. 1980)	14, 15
<i>Hirschhorn v. Bradley</i> , 90 N.W. 592 (Iowa 1902)	22
<i>In re Stratman’s Estate</i> , 231 Iowa 480, 488, 1 N.W.2d 636 (1942)	10
<i>Matter of Collingwood Grain, Inc.</i> , 891 P.2d 422 (Kan. 1995).....	15
<i>Mennel Milling Co. v. Tracy</i> , No. 5-96-26, 1997 WL 346213 (Ohio Ct. App. June 17, 1997).....	14
<i>Schneider Leasing, Inc. v. U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1996).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 288 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Warder & Lee Elevator, Inc. v. Britten</i> , 274 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1979).....	20
<i>William R. Smith & Son v. Bloom</i> , 141 N.W. 32 (Iowa 1913).....	21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 557(h)(1).....	16
Iowa Code § 203.1(10).....	12
Iowa Code § 554.1103	20

Other Authorities

Carol Jones et al., <i>Drying, Handling, and Storage of Raw Commodities, in STORED PRODUCT PROTECTION 1</i> (Kan. State Univ. 2012).....	11
Charles Hurburgh, Jr., <i>Soybean Drying and Storage</i> , IOWA STATE UNIV. (Nov. 2008).....	11
<i>Grain Drying – Why Do They Do That?</i> , IOWA AG LITERACY (Dec. 15, 2015).....	13
<i>How Does it Work: Grain Elevators</i> , IOWA AG LITERACY (Feb. 5, 2018)..	12

Richard Nicolai, *Best Management Practices for Corn Production in South Dakota: Corn Drying and Storage*, 99-105 (S.D. State Univ. 2009) 11, 12

William Edwards, *Cost of Storing Grain*, IOWA STATE UNIV. AG DECISION MAKER (May 2015) 12

William Edwards, *Estimating the Cost for Drying Corn*, IOWA STATE UNIV. AG DECISION MAKER (Sept. 2014) 12

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)..... 6
